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e-mail: colin.walkinshaw@blueyonder.co.uk

Final Table for Season 2018-19

Team P W D L F A Bonus Pts

1 HMRC Outcasts 20 17 1 2 152 45 60 212

2 Treasury B 20 14 2 4 119 81 60 179

3 Good Karma 20 11 3 6 110 90 60 170

4 Old Sedcopians 20 8 4 8 108 92 60 168

5 Old Hoares 20 10 1 9 103 97 54 157

6 NSY Comets B 20 7 3 10 92 108 60 152

7 Insurance B 20 9 1 10 92 108 57 149

8 Morpeth B 20 6 4 10 91 109 57 148

9 ExLibris 20 6 3 11 84 110 60 144

10 DNS 20 4 2 14 73 127 60 133

11 Nat West B 20 4 4 12 67 133 60 127

220 96 28 96 1091 1100 648 1739

Date:  04/04/2019



London Banks and Civil Service Table Tennis League

DIVISION 2

LEAGUE POSITION & RESULTS

Team
HMRC 

Outcasts
Good Karma Treasury B

NSY Comets 

B

Old 

Sedcopians
Old Hoares Morpeth B DNS Nat West B ExLibris Insurance B

1 HMRC Outcasts 10-0 10-0 8-2 10-0 8-2 9-1 7-3 4-6 9-1
w/o to HMRC 

Outcasts

2 Good Karma 1-9 9-1 6-4 4-6 6-4 7-3 9-1 5-5 8-2 6-4

3 Treasury B 7-3 8-2 6-4 7-3 6-4 6-4 8-2 7-3 8-2 8-2

4 NSY Comets B 2-8 7-3 6-4 5-5 4-6 6-4 8-2 5-5 6-4 4-6

5 Old Sedcopians 3-7 5-5 5-5 9-1 4-6 3-7 4-6 5-5 8-2 4-6

6 Old Hoares 4-6 5-5 8-2 7-3 3-7 7-3 8-2 9-1
w/o to 

ExLibris
4-6

7 Morpeth B 5-5 4-6 5-5 6-4 6-4 4-6 7-3 10-0 5-5 6-4

8 DNS 3-7 1-9 2-8 4-6 2-8 4-6 7-3 5-5 5-5 6-4

9 Nat West B 0-10 0-10 3-7 3-7 1-9 4-6 7-3 2-8 1-9 8-2

10 ExLibris 2-8 4-6 2-8 5-5 2-8 6-4
w/o to 

ExLibris
6-4 4-6 3-7

11 Insurance B 3-7 7-3 2-8 7-3 2-8 6-4 5-5 7-3 8-2 4-6

Date:  04/04/2019



Singles Averages by Team Played Won Lost Average

DNS Eric Woo 9 9 0 100.00%

DNS Paul Kersey 53 32 21 60.38%

DNS Allen Lander 17 9 8 52.94%

DNS Massoud Djarhed 15 7 8 46.67%

DNS Saleem Mian 6 1 5 16.67%

DNS Phil Thomas 59 7 52 11.86%

DNS Miranda Matthews 12 1 11 8.33%

Insurance B Paul Brady 55 43 12 78.18%

Insurance B Geoff Sheldon 55 21 34 38.18%

Insurance B Dave Mesfin 37 10 27 27.03%

Insurance B Ralph Salter 17 1 16 5.88%

ExLibris Tan Wai-Liang 42 24 18 57.14%

ExLibris Grace Stair 51 26 25 50.98%

ExLibris Eric Callow 37 9 28 24.32%

ExLibris Gerry Martin 21 5 16 23.81%

Good Karma George Sanders 6 6 0 100.00%

Good Karma Campbell McKellar 6 5 1 83.33%

Good Karma Bijan Talei-Faz 31 22 9 70.97%

Good Karma Tyrone Cato 3 2 1 66.67%

Good Karma Fred Fremion 17 11 6 64.71%

Good Karma Dan Shoop 32 17 15 53.13%

Good Karma Aman Kanwar 23 12 11 52.17%

Good Karma Ravi Bagiya 28 11 17 39.29%

Good Karma Andy Mitchell 19 7 12 36.84%

Old Hoares Colin Walkinshaw 55 48 7 87.27%

Old Hoares Bob Inglis 49 26 23 53.06%

Old Hoares Barry Pollentine 46 8 38 17.39%

Morpeth B Clark Nicholls 18 13 5 72.22%

Morpeth B Simona Stanynaite 6 4 2 66.67%

Morpeth B Jeff Field 23 15 8 65.22%

Morpeth B Shubno Bandyopadhyay 30 16 14 53.33%

Morpeth B Andee Ryder 38 16 22 42.11%

Morpeth B Howie Jaffe 29 12 17 41.38%

Morpeth B Al Mackay 12 1 11 8.33%



Singles Averages by Team Played Won Lost Average

HMRC Outcasts Andrew MacAlister 28 28 0 100.00%

HMRC Outcasts Bob Coull 35 34 1 97.14%

HMRC Outcasts Simon Jameson 26 23 3 88.46%

HMRC Outcasts Eddie Roullier 26 21 5 80.77%

HMRC Outcasts Alan Jones 9 7 2 77.78%

HMRC Outcasts Ken Mowatt 11 4 7 36.36%

HMRC Outcasts Mike O'Leary 27 3 24 11.11%

Old Sedcopians Dave Moles 3 3 0 100.00%

Old Sedcopians Rod Fitzgerald 15 12 3 80.00%

Old Sedcopians Louis Beerjeraz 22 17 5 77.27%

Old Sedcopians Alec Fenn 41 27 14 65.85%

Old Sedcopians Doug Lavis 9 5 4 55.56%

Old Sedcopians Rick Salmon 41 14 27 34.15%

Old Sedcopians Tony Mason 27 9 18 33.33%

Old Sedcopians Geoff Fullager 3 1 2 33.33%

Nat West B Andrew Muller 27 26 1 96.30%

Nat West B Alex Hinton 35 15 20 42.86%

Nat West B Amar Makhija 32 12 20 37.50%

Nat West B Steve Goodman 23 3 20 13.04%

Nat West B Zohair Abbasi 30 3 27 10.00%

Nat West B Armen Landragin 27 2 25 7.41%

Nat West B Kazthick Balasubramanian 3 0 3 0.00%

Treasury B Dave Shore 38 33 5 86.84%

Treasury B John Colgan 30 25 5 83.33%

Treasury B Tony Dight 20 16 4 80.00%

Treasury B Bryan Gittens 31 13 18 41.94%

Treasury B Jeremy Okai 26 10 16 38.46%

Treasury B Joseph Shabila 26 4 22 15.38%

NSY Comets B Robert Kemp 26 23 3 88.46%

NSY Comets B Gary DeFroand 5 4 1 80.00%

NSY Comets B Greg Gargrupe 21 13 8 61.90%

NSY Comets B Don Lopes 18 10 8 55.56%

NSY Comets B Sharon Wroe 12 4 8 33.33%

NSY Comets B Tim Mason 33 11 22 33.33%

NSY Comets B Chris Chamberlin 18 5 13 27.78%

NSY Comets B Adrian Bines 27 6 21 22.22%

NSY Comets B Ian Pickard 14 0 14 0.00%



Singles Averages by Player

1 HMRC Outcasts Andrew MacAlister 28 28 0 100.00%

2 HMRC Outcasts Bob Coull 35 34 1 97.14%

3 Nat West B Andrew Muller 27 26 1 96.30%

4 HMRC Outcasts Simon Jameson 26 23 3 88.46%

5 NSY Comets B Robert Kemp 26 23 3 88.46%

6 Old Hoares Colin Walkinshaw 55 48 7 87.27%

7 Treasury B Dave Shore 38 33 5 86.84%

8 Treasury B John Colgan 30 25 5 83.33%

9 HMRC Outcasts Eddie Roullier 26 21 5 80.77%

10 Insurance B Paul Brady 55 43 12 78.18%

11 Good Karma Bijan Talei-Faz 31 22 9 70.97%

12 Old Sedcopians Alec Fenn 41 27 14 65.85%

13 Morpeth B Jeff Field 23 15 8 65.22%

14 DNS Paul Kersey 53 32 21 60.38%

15 ExLibris Tan Wai-Liang 42 24 18 57.14%

16 Morpeth B Shubno Bandyopadhyay 30 16 14 53.33%

17 Good Karma Dan Shoop 32 17 15 53.13%

18 Old Hoares Bob Inglis 49 26 23 53.06%

19 ExLibris Grace Stair 51 26 25 50.98%

20 Nat West B Alex Hinton 35 15 20 42.86%

21 Morpeth B Andee Ryder 38 16 22 42.11%

22 Treasury B Bryan Gittens 31 13 18 41.94%

23 Morpeth B Howie Jaffe 29 12 17 41.38%

24 Good Karma Ravi Bagiya 28 11 17 39.29%

25 Treasury B Jeremy Okai 26 10 16 38.46%

26 Insurance B Geoff Sheldon 55 21 34 38.18%

27 Nat West B Amar Makhija 32 12 20 37.50%

28 Old Sedcopians Rick Salmon 41 14 27 34.15%

29 NSY Comets B Tim Mason 33 11 22 33.33%

30 Old Sedcopians Tony Mason 27 9 18 33.33%

31 Insurance B Dave Mesfin 37 10 27 27.03%

32 ExLibris Eric Callow 37 9 28 24.32%

33 NSY Comets B Adrian Bines 27 6 21 22.22%

34 Old Hoares Barry Pollentine 46 8 38 17.39%

35 Treasury B Joseph Shabila 26 4 22 15.38%

36 DNS Phil Thomas 59 7 52 11.86%

37 HMRC Outcasts Mike O'Leary 27 3 24 11.11%

38 Nat West B Zohair Abbasi 30 3 27 10.00%

39 Nat West B Armen Landragin 27 2 25 7.41%

Minimum 24 Games Played (40% of 

maximum 60)



Non-Qualifiers
DNS Eric Woo 9 9 0 100.00%

Good Karma George Sanders 6 6 0 100.00%

Old Sedcopians Dave Moles 3 3 0 100.00%

Good Karma Campbell McKellar 6 5 1 83.33%

Treasury B Tony Dight 20 16 4 80.00%

Old Sedcopians Rod Fitzgerald 15 12 3 80.00%

NSY Comets B Gary DeFroand 5 4 1 80.00%

HMRC Outcasts Alan Jones 9 7 2 77.78%

Old Sedcopians Louis Beerjeraz 22 17 5 77.27%

Morpeth B Clark Nicholls 18 13 5 72.22%

Morpeth B Simona Stanynaite 6 4 2 66.67%

Good Karma Tyrone Cato 3 2 1 66.67%

Good Karma Fred Fremion 17 11 6 64.71%

NSY Comets B Greg Gargrupe 21 13 8 61.90%

NSY Comets B Don Lopes 18 10 8 55.56%

Old Sedcopians Doug Lavis 9 5 4 55.56%

DNS Allen Lander 17 9 8 52.94%

Good Karma Aman Kanwar 23 12 11 52.17%

DNS Massoud Djarhed 15 7 8 46.67%

Good Karma Andy Mitchell 19 7 12 36.84%

HMRC Outcasts Ken Mowatt 11 4 7 36.36%

NSY Comets B Sharon Wroe 12 4 8 33.33%

Old Sedcopians Geoff Fullager 3 1 2 33.33%

NSY Comets B Chris Chamberlin 18 5 13 27.78%

ExLibris Gerry Martin 21 5 16 23.81%

DNS Saleem Mian 6 1 5 16.67%

Nat West B Steve Goodman 23 3 20 13.04%

DNS Miranda Matthews 12 1 11 8.33%

Morpeth B Al Mackay 12 1 11 8.33%

Insurance B Ralph Salter 17 1 16 5.88%

NSY Comets B Ian Pickard 14 0 14 0.00%

Nat West B Kazthick Balasubramanian 3 0 3 0.00%



Doubles Averages by Club
Played Won Lost Average

1 HMRC Outcasts 19 16 3 84.21%

2 Old Hoares 19 15 4 78.95%

3 Treasury B 20 13 7 65.00%

4 NSY Comets B 20 13 7 65.00%

5 Insurance B 19 11 8 57.89%

6 Morpeth B 19 11 8 57.89%

7 Old Sedcopians 19 8 11 42.11%

8 Good Karma 20 8 12 40.00%

9 ExLibris 16 4 12 25.00%

10 DNS 20 4 16 20.00%

11 Nat West B 20 3 17 15.00%



Doubles Averages by Club Minimum 5 played

Played Won Lost Average

1 Shore/Colgan 6 6 0 100.00%

2 Inglis/Walkinshaw 14 12 2 85.71%

3 Roullier/Coull 5 4 1 80.00%

Fenn/Beejeraz 5 4 1 80.00%

5 Ryder/Bandyopadhyay 5 3 2 60.00%

Pollentine/Walkinshaw 5 3 2 60.00%

7 Brady/Sheldon 19 11 8 57.89%

8 Fenn/Salmon 5 2 3 40.00%

9 Thomas/Kersey 15 4 11 26.67%

10 Callow/Wai-Liang 8 1 7 12.50%

Non-Qualifiers
Played Won Lost Average

MacAlister/Mowatt 3 3 0 100.00%

Field/Bandyopadhyay 2 2 0 100.00%

Jameson/Jones 2 2 0 100.00%

Hinton/Muller 2 2 0 100.00%

Gittens/Shore 2 2 0 100.00%

Colgan/Dight 2 2 0 100.00%

Kemp/Gargrupe 2 2 0 100.00%

Stair/Callow 1 1 0 100.00%

McKellar/Fremion 1 1 0 100.00%

Talei-Faz/Kanwar 1 1 0 100.00%

Shoop/Talei-Faz 1 1 0 100.00%

Bagiya/Cato 1 1 0 100.00%

Shoop/Mitchell 1 1 0 100.00%

Nicholls/Field 1 1 0 100.00%

Nicholls/Stanynaite 1 1 0 100.00%

Stanynaite/Field 1 1 0 100.00%

Bandyopadhyay/Jaffe 1 1 0 100.00%

MacAlister/Roullier 1 1 0 100.00%

MacAlister/Jameson 1 1 0 100.00%

Roullier/Jameson 1 1 0 100.00%

Coull/Jameson 1 1 0 100.00%

Fenn/Lavis 1 1 0 100.00%

Shore/Shabila 1 1 0 100.00%

Gittens/Dight 1 1 0 100.00%

Lopes/Gargrupe 1 1 0 100.00%

Gargrupe/Bines 1 1 0 100.00%

Lopes/Kemp 1 1 0 100.00%

Kemp/Mason 1 1 0 100.00%

DeFroand/Chamberlin 1 1 0 100.00%

Kemp/DeFroand 1 1 0 100.00%

MacAlister/Coull 4 3 1 75.00%



Non-Qualifiers (cont.)
Wai-Liang/Stair 3 2 1 66.67%

Ryder/Jaffe 3 2 1 66.67%

Kemp/Bines 3 2 1 66.67%

Mason/Bines 3 2 1 66.67%

Bagiya/Mitchell 2 1 1 50.00%

Shoop/Kanwar 2 1 1 50.00%

Mason/Salmon 2 1 1 50.00%

Shore/Dight 2 1 1 50.00%

Talei-Faz/Bagiya 3 1 2 33.33%

Muller/Goodman 3 1 2 33.33%

Lopes/Chamberlin 3 1 2 33.33%

Bagiya/Shoop 3 0 3 0.00%

Abbasi/Makhija 3 0 3 0.00%

Okai/Gittens 3 0 3 0.00%

Thomas/Djarhed 3 0 3 0.00%

Wai-Liang/Martin 2 0 2 0.00%

Mitchell/Talei-Faz 2 0 2 0.00%

Ryder/Nicholls 2 0 2 0.00%

Abbasi/Landragin 2 0 2 0.00%

Hinton/Abbasi 2 0 2 0.00%

Landragin/Goodman 2 0 2 0.00%

Makhija/Landragin 2 0 2 0.00%

Okai/Shore 2 0 2 0.00%

Thomas/Matthews 1 0 1 0.00%

Thomas/Woo 1 0 1 0.00%

Martin/Callow 1 0 1 0.00%

Stair/Martin 1 0 1 0.00%

Fremion/Kanwar 1 0 1 0.00%

McKellar/Shoop 1 0 1 0.00%

Kanwar/Bagiya 1 0 1 0.00%

Jaffe/Mackay 1 0 1 0.00%

Nicholls/Bandyopadhyay 1 0 1 0.00%

Jaffe/Nicholls 1 0 1 0.00%

Coull/Mowatt 1 0 1 0.00%

Moles/Salmon 1 0 1 0.00%

Fenn/Mason 1 0 1 0.00%

Beerjeraz/Lavis 1 0 1 0.00%

Salmon/Lavis 1 0 1 0.00%

Mason/Beerjeraz 1 0 1 0.00%

Salmon/Beerjeraz 1 0 1 0.00%

Hinton/Landragin 1 0 1 0.00%

Hinton/Goodman 1 0 1 0.00%

Goodman/Abbasi 1 0 1 0.00%

Muller/Landragin 1 0 1 0.00%

Okai/Shabila 1 0 1 0.00%

Gargrupe/Wroe 1 0 1 0.00%

Kemp/Wroe 1 0 1 0.00%

Gargrupe/Mason 1 0 1 0.00%



04/04/2019

Card received No Information Received Postponement requested

* Denotes who requested postponement - and therefore loses bonus points

1st Half Score 2nd Half Score

Week Comm 01-Oct-18 07-Jan-19

DNS -v- Old Hoares 4-6 Old Hoares-v-DNS 8-2

Insurance B -v- NSY Comets B 7-3 NSY Comets B-v-Insurance B 4-6

Good Karma -v- Treasury B 9-1 Treasury B-v-Good Karma 8-2

Morpeth B -v- Nat West B 10-0 Nat West B-v-Morpeth B 7-3

HMRC Outcasts -v- Old Sedcopians 10-0 Old Sedcopians-v-HMRC Outcasts 3-7

08-Oct-18 14-Jan-19

DNS-v-NSY Comets B 4-6 NSY Comets B -v- DNS 8-2

Treasury B -v- ExLibris 8-2 ExLibris-v-Treasury B 2-8

Nat West B -v- Good Karma 0-10 Good Karma-v-Nat West B 5-5

Morpeth B-v-Old Sedcopians 6-4 Old Sedcopians -v- Morpeth B 3-7

Old Hoares -v- HMRC Outcasts 4-6 HMRC Outcasts-v-Old Hoares 8-2

15-Oct-18 21-Jan-19

Insurance B -v- Treasury B 2-8 Treasury B-v-Insurance B 8-2

ExLibris -v- Nat West B 4-6 Nat West B-v-ExLibris 1-9

Good Karma -v- Old Sedcopians 4-6 Old Sedcopians-v-Good Karma 5-5

Morpeth B -v- HMRC Outcasts 5-5 HMRC Outcasts-v-Morpeth B 9-1

Old Hoares -v- NSY Comets B 7-3 NSY Comets B-v-Old Hoares 4-6

22-Oct-18 28-Jan-19

Treasury B -v- DNS 8-2 DNS-v-Treasury B 2-8

Nat West B -v- Insurance B 8-2 Insurance B-v-Nat West B 8-2

ExLibris-v-Old Sedcopians 2-8 Both No Fault -Double Header 28 March Old Sedcopians -v- ExLibris 8-2

HMRC Outcasts -v- Good Karma 10-0 Good Karma-v-HMRC Outcasts 1-9

Morpeth B -v- Old Hoares* 4-6 1st April Old Hoares-v-Morpeth B 7-3

29-Oct-18 04-Feb-19

DNS -v- Nat West B 5-5 Nat West B-v-DNS 2-8

Insurance B -v- Old Sedcopians 2-8 Old Sedcopians-v-Insurance B 4-6

HMRC Outcasts-v-ExLibris 9-1 ExLibris -v- HMRC Outcasts 2-8

Good Karma -v- Morpeth B 7-3 Morpeth B-v-Good Karma 4-6

NSY Comets B -v- Treasury B 6-4 Treasury B-v-NSY Comets B 6-4

05-Nov-18 11-Feb-19

Old Sedcopians -v- DNS 4-6 DNS-v-Old Sedcopians 2-8

HMRC Outcasts -v- Insurance B Walkover to HMRC Outcasts Insurance B-v-HMRC Outcasts 3-7

ExLibris-v-Morpeth B Walkover to Ex Libris Morpeth B -v- ExLibris 5-5

Good Karma -v- Old Hoares 6-4 Old Hoares-v-Good Karma 5-5

Nat West B -v- NSY Comets B 3-7 NSY Comets B-v-Nat West B 5-5

12-Nov-18 18-Feb-19

HMRC Outcasts-v-DNS 7-3 DNS -v-HMRC Outcasts 3-7

Insurance B -v- Morpeth B 5-5 Morpeth B-v-Insurance B 6-4

ExLibris -v- Good Karma 4-6 Good Karma-v-ExLibris 8-2

NSY Comets B -v- Old Sedcopians 5-5 Old Sedcopians-v-NSY Comets B 9-1

Old Hoares -v- Treasury B 8-2 Treasury B-v-Old Hoares 6-4

19-Nov-18 25-Feb-19

Morpeth B -v- DNS 7-3 DNS-v-Morpeth B 7-3

Good Karma -v- Insurance B 6-4 Insurance B-v-Good Karma 7-3

ExLibris -v- Old Hoares 6-4 Old Hoares-v-ExLibris Walkover to Ex Libris

HMRC Outcasts -v- NSY Comets B 8-2 NSY Comets B-v-HMRC Outcasts 2-8

Nat West B -v- Treasury B 3-7 Treasury B-v-Nat West B 7-3

26-Nov-18 04-Mar-19

DNS -v- Good Karma 1-9 Good Karma-v-DNS 9-1

Insurance B -v- ExLibris 4-6 ExLibris-v-Insurance B 3-7

NSY Comets B -v- Morpeth B 6-4 Morpeth B-v-NSY Comets B 6-4

Treasury B -v- Old Sedcopians 7-3 Old Sedcopians-v-Treasury B 5-5

Old Hoares -v- Nat West B 9-1 Nat West B-v-Old Hoares 4-6

03-Dec-18 11-Mar-19

ExLibris -v- DNS 6-4 DNS-v-ExLibris 5-5

Insurance B -v- Old Hoares 6-4 Old Hoares-v-Insurance B 4-6

Good Karma -v- NSY Comets B 6-4 NSY Comets B-v-Good Karma 7-3

HMRC Outcasts -v- Treasury B 10-0 Treasury B-v-HMRC Outcasts 7-3

Old Sedcopians -v- Nat West B 5-5 Nat West B-v-Old Sedcopians 1-9

10-Dec-18 18-Mar-19

DNS -v- Insurance B 6-4 Insurance B-v-DNS 7-3

NSY Comets B -v- ExLibris 6-4 ExLibris-v-NSY Comets B 5-5

Treasury B -v- Morpeth B 6-4 Morpeth B-v-Treasury B 5-5

Nat West B -v- HMRC Outcasts 0-10 HMRC Outcasts-v-Nat West B 4-6

Old Hoares -v- Old Sedcopians 3-7 Old Sedcopians-v-Old Hoares 4-6


